as its interest base and hedged €18 million of its floating debt
by taking out an interest rate swap covering the next 8 years.
In accordance with International Auditing Standards this type
of financial instrument needs to be fair valued at each balance
sheet date through the profit and loss account. In 2009 the
Group took a charge of €448,000 in its profit and loss account
which will not crystallise if the instrument is held up to maturity.

On 31 December 2008, the directors of ELG approved
revaluations amounting to €14.4 million of the Group’s
owned property. The property valuation was assessed by an
independent architect and was determined on the basis of open
market after considering the intrinsic value of the property and
net potential returns. Shareholders’ funds as at 31 December
2009 amounted to €32 million.

P rospectus   |   S ummar   y  N ote  25

5.4	 Capitalisation and Indebtedness

The following financial information sets forth the capitalisation of
the Group as at 30 April 2010 as extracted from the consolidated

management accounts of the Group for the four month period
ended 30 April 2010, as adjusted to reflect the Bond Issue.

At 30 April 2010

Actual) Adjusted)

€’000) €’000)

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to shareholders 31,617) 31,617)

Minority interest (93) (93)

31,524) 31,524)

INDEBTEDNESS

Revolving credit facility 3,355) 1,840)

Bank loans 18,398) 18,398)

6.7% Bonds 2010 23,256) 8,908)

6.6% Bonds 2017-2020 - 15,000)

45,009) 44,146)

Total capitalisation 76,533) 75,670)

Gearing ratio (debt/total capital) 0.59) 0.58)

S ummar   y  N ote   |   P rospectu   S26

6.1	 Group Strategy

The Group’s objective is to retain its long-standing status as a
pioneer in the leisure industry, offering quality entertainment,
events and products focusing on the youth market and to
pioneer innovative products with a focus on the customer
experience, as well as partnering with a top international hotel
brand to maximise the potential within the local tourism sector.
Management intends to achieve this objective by building on
the Group’s core strengths through the implementation of the
following strategies:
•	 continuing to cross market and cross promote each business

[…]

as its interest base and hedged €18 million of its floating debt
by taking out an interest rate swap covering the next 8 years.
In accordance with International Auditing Standards this type
of financial instrument needs to be fair valued at each balance
sheet date through the profit and loss account. In 2009 the
Group took a charge of €448,000 in its profit and loss account
which will not crystallise if the instrument is held up to maturity.

On 31 December 2008, the directors of ELG approved
revaluations amounting to €14.4 million of the Group’s
owned property. The property valuation was assessed by an
independent architect and was determined on the basis of open
market after considering the intrinsic value of the property and
net potential returns. Shareholders’ funds as at 31 December
2009 amounted to €32 million.

R E G I S T R AT I O N  D O C U M E N T   |   P rospectu   S58

6.4	 Capitalisation and Indebtedness

The following financial information sets forth the capitalisation of
the Group as at 30 April 2010 as extracted from the consolidated

management accounts of the Group for the four month period
ended 30 April 2010, as adjusted to reflect the Bond Issue.

At 30 April 2010

Actual) Adjusted)

€’000) €’000)

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to shareholders 31,617) 31,617)

Minority interest (93) (93)

31,524) 31,524)

INDEBTEDNESS

Revolving credit facility 3,355) 1,840)

Bank loans 18,398) 18,398)

6.7% Bonds 2010 23,256) 8,908)

6.6% Bonds 2017-2020 - 15,000)

45,009) 44,146)

Total capitalisation 76,533) 75,670)

Gearing ratio (debt/total capital) 0.59) 0.58)

P rospectus   |   R E G I S T R AT I O N  D O C U M E N T 59

7.1	 Group Strategy

The Group’s objective is to retain its long-standing status as a
pioneer in the leisure industry, offering quality entertainment,
events and products focusing on the youth market and to pioneer
innovative products with a focus on the customer experience, as
well as partnering with a top international hotel brand to maximise
the potential within the local tourism sector. Management intends
to achieve this objective by building on the Group’s core strengths
through the implementation of the following strategies: